
c ~ '.('''.14

o 50
CONov. 15,2010 & net' ))Nhnj

wsh, nw, bar
Sponsor: Hague

Proposed No.: 2010-0527

cJii- /lnDU~
-l fJ ~ S E= 0 -' 9 -0

1 AMENDMENT TO PROPOSED ORDINANCE 2010-0527. VERSION 2

2 On page 10, after line 200, insert:

3 "PI PROVIDED THAT:

4 Ofthis appropriation, $50,000 should not be expended or encumbered until King

5 County civic television has transmitted to the council a study to identify personnel needs

6 and to determine the appropriate level of staffng.

7 The study required by this proviso should be filed in the form of a paper original and an

8 electronic copy with the clerk of the council, who shall retain the original and provide an

9 electronic copy to all councilmembers, the council chief of staff, and the lead staff to the budget

10 and fiscal management committee or their successor. Upon receipt, the clerk shall provide a

11 proof of receipt to the director of the offce of management and budget."

12 EFFECT: Requests a study of the appropriate level and mix of staffng for KCTV.

- 1 -



Nov. 15,2010 éo nC t' A.r'f'h Yi J

16984

r=~1
Sponsor: Dunn

ns / nw, bar

ti )toJ'éV Proposed No.: 2010-0527

1i.J t cL fd r ) (tCK lV (0 .. e Co i1 ct v1 () leD rj

AMENDMENT TO PROPOSED ORDINANCE 2010-0527. VERSION 2

2 On page 2, line 34, after "the council's budget establishes a" delete "$ 1.5 million" and

3 insert "$680,000"

4 On page 25, line 560, after "Prosecuting Attorney" deletc "$56,439,180" and insert

5 "$57,259,180"

6 On page 25, line 561, after "The maximum number of FTEs for prosecuting attorney

7 shall be:" delete "458.80" and insert "464.80"

8 Delete Attachment G, 2011 General Fund Financial Plan, dated November 12,2010, and

9 inscrt Attachment G, 2011 General Fund Financial Plan, dated November 15, 2010

10 (PAO).

11 In Attachment I, pagc 2 (on page 119 of the ordinance packet), after "0500.8570 Criminal

12 Division Economic Crimes" delete "4,097,534 34.60" and insert "4,317,534

13 36.60"

14 In Attachment I, page 2 (on page 119 of the ordinance packet), after "0500.8572 Criminal

15 Division Violent Crimes" delete "17,434,325 152.50" and insert" 18,034,235

16 i 56.50"

- 1 -



. i

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

In Attachmcnt I, page 2 (on pagc 119 of the ordinance packet), after "Prosecuting

Attorney Total" delete "56,439,180 458.80" and insert "57,259,180 464.80"

In Attachment I, page 4 (on page 121 of the ordinance packet), after "General Fund

Subtotal" delete "621,281,048 4052.90" and insert "622,101,048 4058.90"

In Attachment I, page 8 (on page 125 of the ordinance packet), after "2011 Total" delete

"2,912,142,782 8435.14" and insert "2,912,962,782 8441. 14"

EFFECT: The proposed amendment would reduce the criminal justice reserve for

emergent public safety needs by $820,000, from $1.5 millon to $680,000, and add

$820 millon and 6.0 FTEs to the Criminal Division of the Prosecuting Attorney, of

which $600,000 and 4.0 attorney FTEs would be added to the Violent Crimes

Section and $220,000 and 2.0 attorney FTEs would be added to the Economic

Crimes Section.

- 2 -



ATTACHMENT G 2011 GENERAL FUND FINANCIAL PLAN, dated November 12, 2010 (PAO)

Pre-CAFR 2009
Actual 2010 Adopted 2010 Estimated 2011 COUNCIL 2012 Estimate 2013 Estimate

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 97,226,741 57,946,706 82,429,074 57,783,555 70,985,280 80,843,728
REVENUES
Propert Taxes 283,879,920 289,511,069 288,916,331 295,305,688 301,139,340 306,256,862
Debt Service (21,809,903) (22,847,444) (22,847,444) (24,579,471) (29,547,358) (30,664,638)Sales Tax 72,622,232 75,458,000 69,394,358 70,574,083 73,023,243 77,396,111
CJ Fund Revenues 18,869,989 16,159,858 17,226,399 16,649,696 16,711,066 16,842,194
Interest Earnings 8,164,497 2,679,200 2,176,423 2,492,096 2,750,000 3,000,000
Other Revenues 174,867,538 155,305,658 154,306,688 157,546,580 150,520,157 160,430,561
Intergovernmental Receipts - Contracts 76,334,230 82,268,498 82,583,549 87,182,882 87,312,454 89,495,265
Interfund Receipts 25,982,588 24,081,035 23,986,823 27,331,980 27,677,030 28,368,955

Corrections/Supplemental Revenue 3,410,696
Reappropriation Revenue
Watch list Revenue

GF REVENUE SUBTOTAL 638,911,091 622,615,874 619,153,823 632,503,534 629,585,932 651,125,310

Inmate Welfare Fund 1,373,715 905,400 905,400 900,000 1,006,000 1,026,120

Gap Accounting Adjustments - Unrealized Gains Inv/( (881,992)

EXPENDITURES

'nt.s..s..~¿¡s.~.!=.)(p~r:¡jit~r.fèS.,§ll~tc:t¿¡1 '""n.
Removal of double budget of CFSA to CSD
Removal of double count of ST A

Adjusted Essbase Expenditures - Subtotal
""'OperäïiïìgBüdg'ëï"""'" "."""""""... """"'."', ....,., .

CJ Fund Expenditures
CIP Budget (GF transfers)

,.............!¡¡~~,~~.~!~~~) '..nJ6.,2.l!,2.~,~~~,~,n ..,....(¡¡2.,i,'2.~.~,~~!) .......,(¡¡?~,,9¡¡~,6~6.l "..,.,1 ¡¡~~ß1 ¡¡'~~~)n'.."(¡¡!!'~?¡¡'~'~~)

, .",J¡¡48.,~~~,004) (628,235,437)
. ." '(607:568,731) ,.,

(18,215,107)
(8,826,034)

(628,235,437)
"'(603;580:57"5)

(18,215,107)
(8,826,034)

,(¡¡2~,~¡¡l,¡¡3.¡¡)
(591,551,548)
(19,557,459)

(9,754,629)

,. n,(644ß1¡¡,0~~L
(612,860,535)

(20,574,447)
(11,281,108)

, "j¡¡!!,~5¡¡,8.~~)
(643,508,562)
(21,603,169)
(11,845,163)

Operating Supplemental-Exec. Contingency
Unprogrammed (100,000) (100,000) (100,000) (100,000) (100,000)

Shut Down of Operations/Furlough 6,474,435 2,486,279

Contra for PSQ reductions

Non Essbase E)(pendi!ures ,Subtotal

Operating Underexpenditures (0.5%)

Additional underexpenditure

° 1,983,440 --5,356,999) 1 ,899,239_ ~259,827 . _ 41,849,9~'l

(5,623,796)
(3,291,400)

(638,751)
(2,461,492)
(5,325,000)

560,000 560,000

1,983,440 1,983,440 1,899,239 1,999,827 2,089,997

22,700,000 22,700,000
16,500,000

(648,483,004) (626,251,997) (643,592,436) (619,064,397) (619,556,263) (635,206,898)

(584,477) (929,044) (929,044) (1,137,412) (1,177,221) (1,218,424)

(5,133,000) (183,261)

Correction/Supplementals
Encumbrance Carryover
Reappropriations
CIP Carryover
Potential Additional Costs

Annexation Underexpenditure

2012 Reduction to balance (assumes ongoing cuts)
2013 Reduction to balance (assumes ongoing cuts)

GF FUND EXP SUBTOTAL

CFS Expenditures
Additional Gap Adj
Inmate Welfare Fund

Sales Tax Reserve FB Transfer
CFSAiAnimal Control FB Transfer
Gap Adjustment Transactions



ATTACHMENT G 2011 GENERAL FUND FINANCIAL PLAN, dated November 12,2010 (PAO)

Pre-CAFR 2009
Actual 2010 Adopted 2010 Estimated 2011 COUNCIL 2012 Estimate 2013 Estimate

RESERVES AND DESIGNATIONS
CIP Carryover (2,461,492)
G F Carryover Encumbrances (3,291,400)
Inmate Welfare Encumbrances
Reappropriation (638,751 )

Designations
Prepayment
Loans (3,800,000) (3,800,000) (3,800,000) (3,800,000) (3,800,000) (3,800,000)
Animal Control (151,000) (66,000)
Crime Victim Compensation Program (77,000) (75,000) (77,000) (77,000) (77,000) (77,000)
Drug Enforcement Program (2,682,000) (1,587,000) (2,682,000) (2,682,000) (2,682,000) (2,682,000)
Anti-Profiteering Program (95,000) (100,000) (95,000) (95,000) (95,000) (95,000)
Dispute Resolution (170,000) (165,000) (170,000) (170,000) (170,000) (170,000)
Real Propert Title Insurance (25,000) (25,152) (25,000) (25,000) (25,000) (25,000)

Subfund Balances

Inmate Welfare Fund Balance (2,115,000) (1,755,852) (2,091,356) (2,026,991 ) (1,834,033) (1,538,596)
Ex-CJ Fund Balance (2,496,000) (1,826,000)

Existing Reserves
Salary & Wage (491,799) (4,748,525) (1,226,558) (1,970,601 ) (2,724,337) (3,488,192)
Salary & Wage (2011 COLA) (10,721,334) (15,610,580)
CIP Capital Supplemental Reserve (1,500,000) (1,500,000) (1,500,000) (1,500,000) (1,500,000)
Major Maintenance Reserve
2010 Outyear Deficit Reduction Reserve (13,475,040) (6,500,000) (3,000,000)
UGA Parks for Future Annexation (5,444,680)
2010 Animal Control Transition (1,075,000)
Parks Partnership (764,614) (364,614) (364,614) (364,614) (364,614)
Alder Facility Transition (1,500,000)
Green River Flood Planning and Mitigation (969,805) (969,805)
Retirement Contribution Stabilization (6,400,000) (6,400,000) (9,400,000) (12,400,000) (15,400,000)
Other Post Employment Benefits Reserves
Animal Care and Control
Risk Mitigation Reserve (675,875) (800,000) (14,014,754) (11,074,622) (12,203,190)
OIRM CIP Placeholder
MIDD Buy-Back Reserve

(4,620,000)
Innovation Reserve (100,000) (1,000,000) (1,500,000)
Labor Incentive Fund (1,500,000) (1,500,000)
Emergent Criminal Justice Reserve (680,000)

TOTAL RESERVES AND DESIGNATIONS (40,665,037) (23,456,948) (27,027,333) (39,905,960) (49,967,940) (64,574,171 )

Fund Balance as % of Revenues 7.78% 5.97% 6.04% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00%

EXCESS OVER/(UNDER) 6% MINIMUM 9,568,380 (145,989) 205,857 (0) 0 (0)



1 f'9 84

Nov. 15,2010 aoncl'L J)ef''¡Û¡! l. 3 I

Sponsor: Dunn
ns/nw, bar

((0 /44oUco

pri t/-t r; Jf - 5"

Proposed No.: 2010-0527

le D lJlfj NL / lJl¡~ Lc Lj ¿ 5 r¡

1 AMENDMENT TO PROPOSED ORDINANCE 2010-0527, VERSION 2

2 On page i 9, in line 417, after "Sheriff' delete "$138,578,129" and insert "$141,854,129"

3 On page 19, in line 418, after "The maximum number of FTEs for sheriff shall be:" delete

4 "995.80" and insert" 1 ,021.80"

5 On page 20, after line 440, insert:

6 "ER4 EXPENDITURE RESTRICTION:

7 Of the appropriation, 16.00 FTEs shall be expended solely for deputy sheriffs to

8 investigate property crimes, 2.00 FTEs shall be expended solely for deputy sheriffs to

9 staff storefronts and 8.00 FTEs shall be expended solely for school resource officers, in

10 unincorporated King County."

11 On page 33, in line 730, after "Public health GF transfers" delete "$24,464,977" and

12 insert "$21,188,977"

13 On page 63, in line 1410, after "Public health" delete "$208,544,702" and insert

14 "$204,268,701 "

15 In Attachment I, page 2 (on page 119 of the ordinance packet), after "0200.1954 Field

16 Operations Unincorporated" delete "31,211,760 245.00" and insert "34,487,760

17 271.00"

- 1 -



18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

In Attachment I, page 3 (on page 120 of the ordinance packet), after "0696 Public Health

GF Transfers" delete "24,464,977" and insert "21,188,977"

In Attachment I, page 4 (on page 121 of the ordinance packet), after "General Fund

Subtotal 621,281,048" delete "4052.90" and insert "4078.90"

In Attachment I, page 6 (on page 123 of the ordinance packet), after "0800.8034

Promotion: Hcalth Promotion and Disease/Injury Prevention" delete "20,161,193" and

insert "20,127,036"

In Attachment I, page 6 (on page 123 ofthc ordinance packet), after "0800.8036

Protection: Infectious Disease Prevention and Control" delete "30,769,235" and insert

"30,082,696"

In Attachment I, pagc 6 (on page 123 of the ordinance packet), after "0800.8041

Provision: Regional and Community Bascd Programs" delete "34,751,165" and insert

"32,195,861"

In Attachment I, on page 6 (on page 123 of the ordinance packct), after "Public Health

Total" delete "208,544,702" and insert "205,268,702"

In Attachment I, page 8 (on page 125 of the ordinance packet), after "Non-General Fund

Subtotal" delete "2,290,861,734" and insert "2,287,585,734"

In Attachment I, page 8 (on page 125 of the ordinance packet), after "2011 Total" delete

"2,912,142,782" and insert "2,908,866,782"

EFFECT: The proposed amendment would reduce the Public Health General Fund

Transfer by $3.276 milion and increase funding of the Sheriffs Office's Field

Operations in unincorporated King County by $3.276 millon and 26.00 FTEs, as

follows:

- 2 -



Promotion: Health Promotion and
Disease/Injury Prevention

16.0 Deputy SheriffFTEs to investigate
property crimes

Protection: Infectious Disease Prevention 2.0 Deputy Sheriff FTEs to staffand Control storefronts
Provision: Regional and Community
Based Programs

8.0 Deputy Sheriff FTEs to serve as
school resource officers

41

- 3 -



i 69 84

Nov. 15,2010 (!IJ n c.L J4èt'1 /til- L~rJ
ns / nw, bar

Sponsor: Dunn

leD A1DUl£

l)tt ,(äL d- - 7 l.ù/ jJ II ¡¿ lz c. ¿ :: ii
AMENDMENT TO PROPOSED ORDINANCE 2010-0527, VERSION 2

Proposed No.: 2010-0527

2 On page 2, line 34, after "the council's budget establishes a" delete "$1.5 million" and

3 insert "$1.4 million"

4 On page 32, line 724, after "Human services GF transfers" delete "$626,283" and insert

5 "$726,283"

6 On page 58, line 1309, after "Children and family services community services ~

7 operating" delete "$5,413,256" and insert "$5,513,256"

8 On page 58, line 1313, after "Of this appropriation," deletc "$1,325,057" and insert

9 "$1,425,057"

10 Beginning on page 58, delete lines 1317 through 1332 and insert:

1 1 "Abused Deaf Women's Advocacy Services
$48,130

1 2 COllejo Counseling and Referral Service
$70,764

13 Domestic Abuse Women's Network
$138,039

14 Eastside Domestic Violence Program
$174,143

15 Eastside Legal Assistance Program
$64,528

16 Harborview Medical Center - Sexual Assault Survivor Services
$137,259

17 King County Coalition Against Domestic Violence
$22,165

- 1 -



:Y'.¡

18 King County Sexual Assault Resource Center

19 New Beginnings

20 Northwcst Network

21 Northwest Immigrant Rights Project

22 Refugee Women's Alliance

23 Salvation Army

24 Scattle Indian Health Board

25 Solid Ground (Broadview Shelter)

26 YWCA

27 Delete Attachment G, 2011 General Fund Financial Plan, dated November 12, 2010, and

28 insert Attachment G, 2011 General Fund Financial Plan, dated November 15,2010

29 (SADV).

30 In Attachment I, page 3 (on page 120 of the ordinance packet), after "NEW Human

31 Services GF Transfers" delete "$626,283" and insert "$726,283"

32 In Attachment I, page 3 (on page 120 of the ordinance packet), after "Human Services GF

33 Transfers Total" delete "$626,283" and insert "$726,283"

34 In Attachment I, page 4 (on page 121 of the ordinance packet), after "General Fund

35 Subtotal" delete "621,281,048" and insert "621,381,048"

36 In Attachment I, page 5 (on page 122 of the ordinance packet), after "0888.8410 CFS

37 Community Services" delete "3,634,327" and insert "3,734,327"

38 In Attachment I, page 5 (on page 122 of the ordinance packet), after "Children and

39 Family Services Community Services - Operating Total" delete "$5,413,256" and insert

40 "$5,513,256"

$404,757

" $12,799

$27,039

$10,755

$48,130

$12,799

$48,130

$12,497

$193,122"

- 2 -



41 In Attachment 1, page 7 (on page 124 of the ordinance packet), after "Non-General Fund

42 Subtotal" delete "$2,290,861,734" and insert "$2,290,961,734"

43 In Attachment I, page 7 (on page 124 of the ordinance packet), after "2011 Total" delete

44 "$2,912,142,782" and insert "$2,912,342,782"

45 EFFECT: The proposed amendment would reduce the criminal justice reserve for

46 emergent public safety needs by $100,000, from $1.5 milion to $1.4 millon, and

47 allocate an additional $100,000 to Children and Family Services Community

48 Services - Operating, to be distributed to the programs and services listed in

49 Expenditure Restriction ER1 in section 86 of Proposed Ordinance 2010-0527.2

50 ("domestic violence and sexual assault survivor programs and. . . legal assistance

51 services for survivors of domestic violence and sexual assault") in the same

52 proportion that funds are currently allocated to those programs in ER1.

53

54

55

- 3 -



ATTACHMENT G 2011 GENERAL FUND FINANCIAL PLAN, dated November 12, 2010 (SADV)

Pre-CAFR 2009
Actual 2010 Adopted 2010 Estimated 2011 COUNCIL 2012 Estimate 2013 Estimate

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 97,226,741 57,946,706 82,429,074 57,783,555 71,705,280 81,563,728
REVENUES
Propert Taxes 283,879,920 289,511,069 288,916,331 295,305,688 301,139,340 306,256,862
Debt Service (21,809,903) (22,847,444) (22,847,444) (24,579,471) (29,547,358) (30,664,638)Sales Tax 72,622,232 75,458,000 69,394,358 70,574,083 73,023,243 77,396,111
CJ Fund Revenues 18,869,989 16,159,858 17,226,399 16,649,696 16,711,066 16,842,194
Interest Earnings 8,164,497 2,679,200 2,176,423 2,492,096 2,750,000 3,000,000
Other Revenues 174,867,538 155,305,658 154,306,688 157,546,580 150,520,157 160,430,561
Intergovernmental Receipts - Contracts 76,334,230 82,268,498 82,583,549 87,182,882 87,312,454 89,495,265
Interfund Receipts 25,982,588 24,081,035 23,986,823 27,331,980 27,677,030 28,368,955

Corrections/Supplemental Revenue 3,410,696
Reappropriation Revenue
Watch List Revenue

GF REVENUE SUBTOTAL 638,911,091 622,615,874 619,153,823 632,503,534 629,585,932 651,125,310

Inmate Welfare Fund 1,373,715 905,400 905,400 900,000 1,006,000 1,026,120

Gap Accounting Adjustments - Unrealized Gains Inv/( (881,992)

EXPENDITURES

.._.i:.~~,?¡i~~..i:~p~i:~.iti-r~i;...~.i-~t~t;il....m.nn....nmn_ .J¡¡~,:tii~ß~:tJ .......J¡¡?ll!.2..3..~,.:t~Xl ....nJ¡¡?ll'?~.~,.~~.7L (620'.2.43,636) (¡¡:i~,l!¡¡,~~n) ",_",(¡¡!!'~~¡¡!ii~:itRemoval of double budget of CFSA to CSD
Removal of double count of ST A

..~~i.l!.~t~d..i:~~~;i~.~.. i:XP~rid.it':r.~~..:..:;.l!.l.t~t;iI.... J6:t8,~3PQ~! .......J6.?ll!2..3.~!.:t.~D (628,235,437) .. (¡¡?~,i.'.3.!636.). ...... (6'..i,1i16ß9n) . . n . (¡¡!!.!~~¡¡!ll~'.)Operating Budget (607,568,731) .. ......(603:580:575 ).. (590,831,548) (612,860,535) (643,508,562)CJ Fund Expenditures (18,215,107) (18,215,107) (19,557,459) (20,574,447) (21,603,169)CIP Budget (GF transfers) (8,826,034) (8,826,034) (9,754,629) (11,281,108) (11,845,163)

Operating Supplemental-Exec. Contingency
Unprogrammed (100,000) (100,000) (100,000) (100,000) (100,000)

Shut Down of Operations/Furlough 6,474,435 2,486,279

Contra for PSQ reductions

Non Essbase.Expen_ditures - SlJbtota!_._ 0 _ --!l3.,4~_ J15,356,99.!L_ . 1,899,_~ _ --,2.59,827 . __41,849,997_

Correction/Supple menta Is (5,623,796)
Encumbrance Carryover (3,291,400)
Reappropriations

(638,751 )
CIP Carryover (2,461,492)
Potential Additional Costs (5,325,000)

Annexation Underexpenditure 560,000 560,000

Operating Underexpenditures (0.5%) 1,983,440 1,983,440 1,899,239 1,999,827 2,089,997
Additional underexpenditure

2012 Reduction to balance (assumes ongoing cuts) 22,700,000 22,700,000
2013 Reduction to balance (assumes ongoing cuts)

16,500,000

GF FUND EXP SUBTOTAL (648,483,004) (626,251,997) (643,592,436) (618,344,397) (619,556,263) (635,206,898)

CFS Expenditures
Additional Gap Adj
Inmate Welfare Fund (584,477) (929,044) (929,044) (1,137,412) (1,177,221) (1,218,424)

Sales Tax Reserve FB Transfer
CFSAJAnimal Control FB Transfer (5,133,000) (183,261)
Gap Adjustment Transactions



ATTACHMENT G 2011 GENERAL FUND FINANCIAL PLAN, dated November 12,2010 (SADV)

Pre-CAFR 2009
Actual 2010 Adopted 2010 Estimated 2011 COUNCIL 2012 Estimate 2013 Estimate

RESERVES AND DESIGNATIONS
CIP Carryover (2,461,492)
GF Carryover Encumbrances (3,291,400)
Inmate Welfare Encumbrances
Reappropriation (638,751 )

Designations
Prepayment
Loans (3,800,000) (3,800,000) (3,800,000) (3,800,000) (3,800,000) (3,800,000)
Animal Control (151,000) (66,000)
Crime Victim Compensation Program (77,000) (75,000) (77,000) (77,000) (77,000) (77,000)
Drug Enforcement Program (2,682,000) (1,587,000) (2,682,000) (2,682,000) (2,682,000) (2,682,000)
Anti-Profiteering Program (95,000) (100,000) (95,000) (95,000) (95,000) (95,000)
Dispute Resolution (170,000) (165,000) (170,000) (170,000) (170,000) (170,000)
Real Propert Title Insurance (25,000) (25,152) (25,000) (25,000) (25,000) (25,000)Subfund Balances
Inmate Welfare Fund Balance (2,115,000) (1,755,852) (2,091,356) (2,026,991) (1,834,033) (1,538,596)
Ex-CJ Fund Balance (2,496,000) (1,826,000)

Existing Reserves
Salary & Wage (491,799) (4,748,525) (1,226,558) (1,970,601) (2,724,337) (3,488,192)
Salary & Wage (2011 COLA) (10,721,334) (15,610,580)
CIP Capital Supplemental Reserve (1,500,000) (1,500,000) (1,500,000) (1,500,000) (1,500,000)
Major Maintenance Reserve
2010 Outyear Deficit Reduction Reserve (13,475,040) (6,500,000) (3,000,000)
UGA Parks for Future Annexation (5,444,680)
2010 Animal Control Transition (1,075,000)
Parks Partnership (764,614) (364,614) (364,614) (364,614) (364,614)
Alder Facility Transition (1,500,000)
Green River Flood Planning and Mitigation (969,805) (969,805)
Retirement Contribution Stabilízation (6,400,000) (6,400,000) (9,400,000) (12,400,000) (15,400,000)
Other Post Employment Benefits Reserves
Animal Care and Control
Risk Mitigation Reserve (675,875) (800,000) (14,014,754) (11,794,622) (12,923,190)
OIRM CIP Placeholder
MIDD Buy-Back Reserve

(4,620,000)
Innovation Reserve (100,000) (1,000,000) (1,500,000)
Labor Incentive Fund

(1,500,000) (1,500,000)
Emergent Criminal Justice Reserve (1,400,000)

TOTAL RESERVES AND DESIGNATIONS (40,665,037) (23,456,948) (27,027,333) (40,625,960) (50,687,940) (65,294,171 )

Fund Balance as % of Revenues 7.78% 5.97% 6.04% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00%

EXCESS OVER/(UNDER) 6% MINIMUM 9,568,380 (145,989) 205,857 (0) 0 (0)



( 84 Jß
Nov. 15,2010 aUýJL¡'l Alf:i

Sponsor: ..
ns / nw, bar

t-u ¡¿ );Ou cLJ

'Pa(~ptL 3 ~ (p

Proposed No.: 2010-0527

l? D)cJHllbL Li yé/J t;
1 AMENDMENT TO PROPOSED ORDINANCE 2010-0527, VERSION 2

2 On page 2, line 34, after "the council's budget establishes a" delete "$1.5 million" and

3 insert "$680,000"

4 On page 25, line 560, after "Prosecuting Attorney" delete "$56,439,180" and insert

5 "$57,259,180"

6 On page 25, line 561, after "The maximum number of FTEs for prosecuting attorncy

7 shall be:" delete "458.80" and insert "464.80"

8 Delete Attachment G, 2011 General Fund Financial Plan, dated November 12,2010, and

9 insert Attachment G, 2011 General Fund Financial Plan, dated November 15, 2010

10 (PAO).

11 In Attachment I, page 2 (on page 119 of the ordinance packet), after "0500.8570 Criminal

12 Division Economic Crimes" delete "4,097,534 34.60" and insert "4,317,534
\, .

13 36.60"

14 In Attachment I, page 2 (on page 119 of the ordinance packet), after "0500.8572 Criminal

15 Division Violent Crimes" delete "17,434,325 152.50" and insert "18,034,235

16 156.50"

'".(-

- 1 -



-.

17

18

i 9

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

In Attachment I, page 2 (on page 119 of the ordinance packet), after "Prosecuting

Attorney Total" delete "56,439,180 458.80" and insert "57,259,180' 464.80"

In Attachment I, page 4 (on page 121 of the ordinance packet), after "General Fund

Subtotal" delete "621,281,048 4052.90" and insert "622,101,048 4058.90"

In Attachment I, page 8 (on page 125 of the ordinance packet), after "2011 Total" delete

"2,912,142,782 8435.14" and inscrt "2,912,962,782 8441.14"

EFFECT: The proposed amendment would reduce the criminal justice reserve for

emergent public safety needs by $820,000, from $ 1.5 milion to $680,000, and add

$820 milion and 6.0 FTEs to the Criminal Division of the Prosecuting Attorney, of

which $600,000 and 4.0 attorney FTEs would be added to the Violent Crimes

Section and $220,000 and 2.0 attorney FTEs would be added to the Economic

Crimes Section.

- 2 -



ATTACHMENT G 2011 GENERAL FUND FINANCIAL PLAN, dated November 12, 2010 (PAO)

Pre-CAFR 2009
Actual 2010 Adopted 2010 Estimated 2011 COUNCIL 2012 Estimate 2013 Estimate

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 97,226,741 57,946,706 82,429,074 57,783,555 70,985,280 80,843,728
REVENUES
Propert Taxes 283,879,920 289,511,069 288,916,331 295,305,688 301,139,340 306,256,862
Debt Service (21,809,903) (22,847,444) (22,847,444) (24,579,471 ) (29,547,358) (30,664,638)Sales Tax 72,622,232 75,458,000 69,394,358 70,574,083 73,023,243 77,396,111CJ Fund Revenues 18,869,989 16,159,858 17,226,399 16,649,696 16,711,066 16,842,194
Interest Earnings 8,164,497 2,679,200 2,176,423 2,492,096 2,750,000 3,000,000
Other Revenues 174,867,538 155,305,658 154,306,688 157,546,580 150,520,157 160,430,561
Intergovernmental Receipts - Contracts 76,334,230 82,268,498 82,583,549 87,182,882 87,312,454 89,495,265
Interfund Receipts 25,982,588 24,081,035 23,986,823 27,331,980 27,677,030 28,368,955

Corrections/Supplemental Revenue 3,410,696
Reappropriation Revenue
Watch List Revenue

GF REVENUE SUBTOTAL 638,911,091 622,615,874 619,153,823 632,503,534 629,585,932 651,125,310

Inmate Welfare Fund 1,373,715 905,400 905,400 900,000 1,006,000 1,026,120

Gap Accounting Adjustments - Unrealized Gains Inv/¡ (881 ,992)

EXPENDITURES

Essbase Expenditures Subtotal
......Rëmo¡;:älofdoüi)lëbudgëiöTc¡:.sïi:ïocSD

Removal of double count of STA
Adjusted Essbase Expenditures - Subtotal
Operaïiiï¡:JSüdget ... ..
CJ Fund Expenditures
CIP Budget (GF transfers)

...nn_.J~~~,~.~.~,~~~) J~'~~'~'~~!~.~?).n.._ l~?..8,.2.~~,.t~-r)..... (620,963,636)n.....j~¥ß.1.~.,Q~9.L j~.!1..!Q~~'.~.~~ll

n .,.. (6.t~,~~~.!~~~L ...... J~~~,.~~S,,~~!L
(607,568,731)
(18,215,107)

(8,826,034)

..j~?~.,?~~,:'~!) .' .
(603,580,575)

(18,215,107)
(8,826,034)

(620,963,636). 

(59f551:548)
(19,557,459)

(9,754,629)

.. ..j~¥ß1~,Q9.())
(612,860,535)
(20,574,447)
(11,281,108)

(677,056,894)
......(643:5Ói(562)

(21,603,169)
(11,845,163)

Opera1ing Supplemental-Exec. Contingency
Unprogrammed (100,000) (100,000) (100,000) (100,000) (100,000)

Shut Down of Operations/Furlough 6,474,435 2,486,279

Contra for PSQ reductions

Non EsstJase Exp.enditli!.e~Subtotal o . _ 1,983..4.40 (15,356,9.9.9L.--99,239__J5,259,8?l-.. 41,849,991._

Correction/Supplementals
Encumbrance Carryover
Reapproprlatlons
CIP Carryover
Potential Additional Costs

(5,623,796)
(3,291,400)

(638,751)
(2,461,492)
(5,325,000)

Annexation Underexpenditure

Operating Underexpenditures (0.5%)

Additional underexpenditure

560,000 560,000

1,983,440 1,983,440 1,899,239 1,999,827 2,089,997

22,700,000 22,700,000
16,500,000

(648,483,004) (626,251,997) (643,592,436 ) (619,064,397) (619,556,263) (635,206,898)

(584,477) (929,044) (929,044) (1,137,412) (1,177,221) (1,218,424)

(5,133,000) (183,261)

2012 Reduction to balance (assumes ongoing cuts)
2013 Reduction to balance (assumes ongoing cuts)

GF FUND EXP SUBTOTAL

CFS Expenditures
Additional Gap Adj
Inmate Welfare Fund

Sales Tax Reserve FB Transfer
CFSNAnimal Control FB Transfer
Gap Adjustment Transactions



ATTACHMENT G 2011 GENERAL FUND FINANCIAL PLAN, dated November 12,2010 (PAD)

Pre-CAFR 2009
Actual 2010 Adopted 2010 Estimated 2011 COUNCIL 2012 Estimate 2013 Estimate

RESERVES AND DESIGNATIONS
CIP Carryover (2,461,492)
GF Carryover Encumbrances (3,291,400)
Inmate Welfare Encumbrances
Reappropriation (638,751)

Designations
Prepayment
Loans (3,800,000) (3,800,000) (3,800,000) (3,800,000) (3,800,000) (3,800,000)
Animal Control (151,000) (66,000)
Crime Victim Compensation Program (77,000) (75,000) (77,000) (77,000) (77,000) (77,000)Drug Enforcement Program (2,682,000) (1,587,000) (2,682,000) (2,682,000) (2,682,000) (2,682,000)
Anti-Profiteering Program (95,000) (100,000) (95,000) (95,000) (95,000) (95,000)
Dispute Resolution (170,000) (165,000) (170,000) (170,000) (170,000) (170,000)
Real Propert Title Insurance (25,000) (25,152) (25,000) (25,000) (25,000) (25,000)Subfund Balances
Inmate Welfare Fund Balance (2,115,000) (1,755,852) (2,091,356) (2,026,991) (1,834,033) (1,538,596)
Ex-CJ Fund Balance (2,496,000) (1,826,000)

Existing Reserves
Salary & Wage (491,799) (4,748,525) (1,226,558) (1,970,601) (2,724,337) (3,488,192)
Salary & Wage (2011 COLA) (10,721,334) (15,610,580)
CIP Capital Supplemental Reserve (1,500,000) (1,500,000) (1,500,000) (1,500,000) (1,500,000)
Major Maintenance Reserve
2010 Outyear Deficit Reduction Reserve (13,475,040) (6,500,000) (3,000,000)
UGA Parks for Future Annexation (5,444,680)
2010 Animal Control Transition (1,075,000)
Parks Partnership (764,614) (364,614) (364,614) (364,614) (364,614)
Alder Facility Transition (1,500,000)
Green River Flood Planning and Mitigation (969,805) (969,805)
Retirement Contribution Stabilization (6,400,000) (6,400,000) (9,400,000) (12,400,000) (15,400,000)
Other Post Employment Benefits Reserves
Animal Care and Control
Risk Mitigation Reserve (675,875) (800,000) (14,014,754) (11,074,622) (12,203,190)
OIRM ClP Placeholder
MIDD Buy-Back Reserve

(4,620,000)
Innovation Reserve (100,000) (1,000,000) (1,500,000)
Labor Incentive Fund

(1,500,000) (1,500,000)
Emergent Criminal Justice Reserve (680,000)

TOTAL RESERVES AND DESIGNATIONS (40,665,0371 (23,456,948) (27,027,333) (39,905,960) (49,967,940) (64,574,171)

Fund Balance as % of Revenues 7.78% 5.97% 6.04% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00%

EXCESS OVER/(UNDER) 6% MINIMUM 9,568,380 (145,989) 205,857 (0) 0 (0)


